

Case No. 70504

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

JAMES NALDER, Guardian Ad Litem
on behalf of CHEYANNE NALDER;
GARY LEWIS, Individually,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ninth Circuit Case No. 13-17441
U.S.D.C. No. 2:09-cv-01348-RCJ-GWF

David T. Pursiano, Esq.
Pursiano Barry Bruce Lavelle, LLP
Nevada Bar No. 5464
851 S. Rampart Blvd., Ste. 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
(702) 233-3063

Mark A. Boyle, Esq.
Boyle & Leonard, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 0005886
2050 McGregor Blvd.
Fort Myers, FL 33901
(239) 337-1303

**Pending Court's approval on the
Amended Motion to Associate Counsel*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE 1

STATEMENT IDENTIFYING AMICUS, ITS INTEREST IN CASE, AND
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

A. An Insurer Who Breaches Its Duty to Defend Should be Liable for All
Losses Consequential for that Breach Under Contract Principles 6

B. Other Jurisdictions Recognize that Consequential Damages are
Recoverable for an Insurer Who Breaches Its Duty to Defend..... 10

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 208 A.2d 638 (N.J. 1965)	8
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Andrew v. Century Sur. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00978, 2015 WL 5691254 (D. Nev. Sept. 28, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Communale v. Traders & Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 328 P. 2d 198 (Cal. 1958)	11, 12
<i>Costa v. Brait Builders Corp.</i> , 972 N.E.2d 449 (Mass. 2012)	9
<i>Delatorre v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 989 N.E. 2d 268 (Del. App. Ct. 2013)	13
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	4
<i>Khan v. Landmark Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 757 S.E. 2d 151 (Ga. 2014)	13
<i>Kievit v. Loyal Protect Life Ins. Co.</i> , 170 A.2d 22 (N.J. 1961)	9
<i>Maxwell v. Hartford Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 814 N.W. 2d 484 (Wis. 2012)	14

<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Nalder v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Newhouse v. Citizens Security Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 501 N.W. 2d 1 (Wis. 1993).....	14
<i>Powers v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 962 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1998).....	7
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lamme</i> , 425 P.2d 346 (Nev. 1967).....	8
<i>Reis v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. of Ill.</i> , 387 N.E .2d 700, (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	13
<i>Space Conditioning, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N.A.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 1290 (E.D. Mich. 1968)	13
<i>Stockdale v. Jamison</i> , 330 N.W. 2d 389 (Mich. 1982).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Western World Ins. Co.</i> , 343 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1977)	10-13
<i>Vandenburg v. Superior Court</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999).....	4
<i>Vitale v. Jefferson Ins. Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 1054 (Nev. 2000).....	9
<u>Rules</u>	
NRAP 26.1	1

NRAP 28(e)(1).....16

NRAP 3117

NRAP 32(a)(4).....16

NRAP 32(a)(5).....16

NRAP 32(a)(6).....16

NRAP 32(a)(7).....16

Other Authorities

The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transactions: Refining the Standard of Culpability and Reformulating the Remedies by Statute,
 26 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 1 (Fall 1992) 7-8
